



\$~106

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ITA 593/2025

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-10, DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC, Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, JSC with Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Ms. Muskaan Goel and Mr. Nischay Purohit, Advs.

versus

RISHI RAJ JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR**

**ORDER**

% **11.11.2025**

**CM APPL. 70062/2025 (condn of delay in re-filing)**

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 11 days in re-filing the present appeal stands condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**ITA 593/2025**

3. Mr. Apporv Agarwal, learned Junior Standing Counsel on behalf of the appellant states that in an appeal involving identical question, being ITA No. 160/2025, this Court has issued notice and the date of hearing is



15.12.2025.

4. Accordingly, upon appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 15.12.2025.

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**VINOD KUMAR, J**

**NOVEMBER 11, 2025/sr**